electing town officers, and shall designate by resolution at each election a polling place for each voting district established, which division shall be only for the purpose of electing candidates for town office and shall not change the manner of transacting any other business at town meetings; and the notice of the annual meeting, in such case, shall describe the different voting districts and the polling places in each, and shall state that candidates for town office will be voted on only at such polling places, and that all other business of the annual meeting will be transacted at the usual place of meeting, the time and place of which shall be specified in the notice:

- (4) Publish the minutes and proceedings of the town board meetings and of the annual meeting and all other notices and publications which the town is required by law to publish;
- (5) Repair, maintain and improve any street, sidewalk, or alley of any village included in the limits of such town, by contract or otherwise, if such village neglects to keep its streets, sidewalks, and alleys in repair. When such improvements are made, the town board shall have power to let contracts therefor as provided by law, and it may enter into agreements with the village council of such village for an equitable division of costs therefor;
- (6) Establish, maintain, and regulate the location of a public market or potato warehouse and market houses and provide for the use thereof;
- (7) Establish, maintain and regulate a public cannery and provide for the use thereof;
- (8) Provide for the collection and disposal of garbage in any village included in the limits of such town, by contract or otherwise, if such village fails or neglects to do so.

Approved March 29, 1951.

CHAPTER 197-H. F. No. 917

An act relating to garnishment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 571.41.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 571.41, is amended to read as follows:

Garnishee summons; exceptions. In any action 571.41. in a court of record or justice court for the recovery of money, at the time of issuing the summons or at any time during the pendency of the action or after judgment therein against the defendent, a garnishee summons may be issued against any third person as provided in this chapter; except that in any action commenced in any court by an informer or other person pursuant to the provisions of United States Code, Title 31, Sections 231, 232, and 233, no garnishee summons may be issued hereunder unless the United States District Attorney, after entering appearance for the United States in such an action, issues the garnishee summons and garnishment so commenced shall be dismissed if the United States withdraws from or fails to prosecute the action as provided in United States Code, Title 31, Section 232. The plaintiff and defendant shall be so designated and the person against whom the summons issues shall be designated garnishee. Any individual, partnership or corporation within the state having property subject to garnishment may be named as garnishee.

Approved March 29, 1951.

CHAPTER 198-H. F. No. 968

(Not Coded)

An act relating to the mill rate for county fair purposes in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mill rate, county fair purposes. In any county having an area of not less than 675 square miles, nor more than 700 square miles, and having a population, according to the 1950 United States Census of not less than 12,000 nor more than 13,000 inhabitants, and having a taxable valuation, exclusive of monies and credits, of not less than \$7,000,000 nor more than \$8,000,000, the rate for county fair purposes shall be one mill, notwithstanding any other law of this state to the contrary.

Approved March 29, 1951.